
CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
MORGAN COUNTY, GEORGIA

EFILED IN OFFICE

SUCA2018000030
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MORGAN COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA MAR 20, 2019 03:49 PM

TYLER PERRY,
Petitioner,

'/Jody M. Higdon Clerk
Morgan County, Georgia

v. CAFN: SUCA 2018000030

KAITLYN v. J ENKINS,
Respondent

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

#

MOTION TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECORD

NOW COMES Petitioner, Tyler Perry, by and through his attorney, to move the Court

to supplement the record with the attached affidavit and exhibits regarding the drafting of the

Final Order, showing the following:

1.

The Final Hearing in the above-reference action was on October 29, 2018, at which

time the Court instructed Respondent's attorney to draft a proposed final order, including the

finding of fact, and share it with Petitioner's attorney. (Transcript, page l02) lf the attorneys

could not come to an agreement about the proposed final order, "we'll resume and [the Court]

will decide what they are." (Transcript, page 102)

2.

The attorneys corresponded as provided in the attached Affidavit with Exhibits A, B,

C, D, E and F attached. There was no further hearing(s) as to the findings of fact or the Final

Order.

3 .

This information has direct relevance to the final outcome of this action in this Court

and the construction of the Final Order in this action and for that reason needs to be included

in the record.
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If the Court chooses not to grant the Motion to Supplement the Record, then pursuant

to O.C.G.A. § 5-6-4l(h), Petitioner is entitled to have the Affidavit and attached Exhibits,

with a notation ofdisallowance, to be filed with the Court and forwarded to the Court of

Appeals to become part of the record.

5.

Petitioner accepts responsibility for the reasonable costs of supplementing the record.

WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests that the Court supplement the record

of this proceeding to include the attached Affidavit with Exhibits, or if not granted, provide a

Notice of Disallowance to be filed with the Affidavit with Exhibits such that the record is so

supplemented.

Respectfully submitted this I9'!' day of March 2019.

I 5

/vw
Virginiav ell Morris
Attorney for Tyler Perry
GA Bar No. 334206

MORRIS LAW
P.O. Box 7224
Athens, Georgia 30604
(706) 395-2592
(706) 395-2593 (Fax)
ginny@vnmorrislaw.com
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CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
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SUCA2018000030
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MORGAN COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA MAR 20, 2019 03:49 PM

TYLER PERRY,
Petitioner,

UJody M. Higdon Clerk
Morgan County, Georgia

v. CAFN: SUCA2018000030

KAITLYN v. J ENKINS,
Respondent

*

*

w

R
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*
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AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF GEORGIA
COUNTY OF CLARK

r

Personally appeared before me, the undersigned officer duly authorized to administer

oaths, VIRGINIA NELL MORRIS, who, after having been sworn, deposes and says as

follows:

That my name is Virginia Nell Morris.

That my address is 269 North Jackson St., Athens, Georgia 30601.

That I am over eighteen years of age.

That I am the attorney representing the Petitioner in the above-referenced action.

That the attached Exhibits A through F are emails between myself, the attorney for

the Respondent and the Court, along with the documents which were attached to those emails

regarding the drafting of the Final Order in the action.

That these are true and accurate copies of these emails and accompanying documents

as they were transmitted to and by ine on the dates and times specified in the headings of the

emails.

Further Afliant sayeth not. s
| '/[4l/'WWwJM

Virginial ll Morris K
Attorney`for Tyler Perry
GA Bar No. 334206

,

Sworn to and subscribed before me
h i  1 9 ' of March 201911

L ) / )
otary Public, State of`Geor i

My commission expires 2
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Ginn Morr is

Fr om:

Sent :

To :

Subject:

Attachments:

Brad Evans <brad@bje-|aw.com>
Wednesday, Odober 31, 2018 10:15 AM
Ginny Morris
TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County
Final Order.pdf

Flag Status: Flagged

Ms. Morris-

Attached to this email is the Final Order in the above-referenced matter for your review and comment. I would like to send this

to Judge Prior no later than Friday. Please confirm that you have received this email.

Brad J. Evans
Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone:  (706)438-1091
fax:  (706)395-4010

1
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MORGAN COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

TYLER PERRY,

Petitioner,

vs. CIVIL ACTION
FILE NUMBER: SUCA2018000030

KAITLYN v. JENKINS,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

FINAL ORDER

The above-referenced matter was set down for a bench trial on October 29. 2018. On that

day. Petitioner/Father appeared with his counsel of record. Virginia Nell Morris and

Respondent/Mother appeared with her counsel ofrecord. Brad J. Fvans. After hearing evidence

lrom thc parties and argument lrom counsel. the Coun enters the fOllowing order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The parties had thc lbllowing child out ofwedlock: CARSON MIC!IAFL Pl~RRY.

male. bom in 2015 (the "minor child").

On December 12, 2017. an ()rder fbr Paternity and Child Support was issued by the

Walton County Superior Court requiring Petitioner/Father to pay $445.00 per month as child

support [br the minor child with the first payment due on February I. 2018. Sec The Georgia

Department of Human Services. ex. rel.. Carson Michael Perry v. Tyler Scott Perry, Walton

County Superior Court, Civil Action File Number 2017~SU-CV-1939. the final order in which

was admitted as Pc1itioncr`s Exhibit 4 at trial.
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. 1

On February 15. 2018. Petitioner/Father tiled his Petition Iimr Legitimation, Custody.

Visitation. and Child Support in the Morgan County Superior Coun. Respondent/Mother

acknowledged service on or around March 7, 2018 and lilcd her Answer to Petition tbr

Legitimation. Custody. Visitation, and Child Support and Counterclaim to Establish Custody and

Visitation on or around April 5. 2018.

4.

A temporary hearing was scheduled by Respondent/Molhcr for May 9. 2018.

Respondent/Mother and her counsel ofrecord appeared. Neither Petitioner/Father nor his

counsel ofrccord appeared. In the 'Temporary Order issued on May 9. 2018. CARSON

MICHAFI. PFRRY. a male child born in 2015. was declared thc legitimate child of

Petitioner/Father/Father TYLER PERRY. ln that same Temporary Order. Respondent/Mother

was named the temporary primary physical custodian and Petitioner/Father was provided with

every other weekend visitation. Petitioncr`s counsel ofrecord later claimed that she did not

receive notice of the temporary hearing but tiled no motion to set aside the Temporary Order

issued on that date and look no action to modify that Temporary ()rdcr.

5.

The tbllowing fhcts established at thc bcnch trial hcld on October 29, 2018 provided a

basis (br thc Courl`s Conclusions of Law:

(a) Counsel of record lbr each party acknowledged and agreed that the bcnch trial was

agreeable to resolve this matter and waived their respective rights to ajury trial.

(b) On his side of the case. Petitioner/Father called as witnesses Respondent/Mother (for

pulposes of cross-examination), Petitioner/Father. Petitioner/Fathcr`s mother. and

Petitioner/Fall\cr`s with. On her side of the case. Respondent/Mother called only

hcrsclf as a witness.
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(c) The minor child has been in the custody and care of Respondent/Mother since his

birth. The minor child was cared for by both Petitioner/Father and

Respondent/Mother while they lived together. At some point prior to September.

2017, the parties separated and the minor child lived with Respondent/Mother at

Respondent/Mother`s parenl`s home. Petitioner/Father regularly had visitation with

the minor child prior to the Temporary Order being issued but overnight stays with

Petitioner/Father were rare |`or the minor child. Since the Temporary

Order was issued. Petitioner/I`athcr has had visitation with the minor child every

other Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. each day.

(d) Respondent/Mother was primarily responsible for taking the minor child lo doctor's

appoimmems both while the parties lived together and after the parties livcd together.

Petitioner/Father occasionally attended these appointments.

(e) Petitioner/Father lives in Watkinsville. Georgia. Respondent/Mother lives in

Madison. Georgia. Travel to/from one another takes no less than 40 minutes. Both

parties have stable living situations and suitable dwellings in which to raise the child.

( D Petitioner/Father and Respondent/Mother each slated that the other parent was a lit

and proper parent. Neither Petitioner/Father nor Respondent/Mother had any

witnesses state otherwise.

(g) The minor child is intelligent. happy. well-behaved. and well cared for.

6.

Respondcnfs attorney presc:med evidence of the allorney`s flees and expenses incurred by

Respondent as a result of this action. Respondenfs attorney stated that his hourly rate is

$275.00. he has practiced law l0r about 15 years. his hourly ralc tor his legal experience was

appropriate and reasonable tbr thisjudicial circuit. that the work pcrtbrmed by him was

reasonable and necessary in this case. and provided a detailed billing invoice in the amount of
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$3.455.30 and requested an additional 2 hours or $550.00 in fees lbr the bench trial, which

brought the total attomey`s fees and expenses request to $4.005.30. It should be noted that

Respondcnt`s attorney`s detailed billing invoice was admitted without objection at trial as

Respondcnfs Fxhibit l.

CONCLUSIONS OF L AW

The Coun finds that it is in the best interests of the minor child that Respondent/Mother

be the primary physical custodian of the minor child. The minor child has resided with

Respondent/Mother since birth, has been primarily been in thc carc of Respondent/Mother since

birth. and on all accounts. the minor child is flourishing. Petitioner/Father. Respondent/Mother.

and Petitioner/Falhcr's witnesses agreed that Petitioner/Father and Respondent/Mother were

proper and lit parents. To remove the minor child from the environment and caregiver under

which the minor child has been cxcelling would bc contrary to the best interests of the minor

child.

The Court reached this conclusion by applying the thctors contained in ().C.G.A. § I9-9-

8 lo the l`orcg,0ing ihcts. The following thclors had a substantial impact on the Courfs

detemtination:

(a) ().C.G.A. § 19-9-8(a)(3)(A). Whi le there is love. affection. bonding, and emotional

tics between each parent and the minor child. Respondent/Mother has lived with and

cared lbr the minor child his entire life and to sever the bonding and lies between the

two of them by changing custody would be detrimental to thc minor child`s best

inlcrcsls.

(b) O.C.(i.A. § 19-O-3(a)(3)(B). Respondent/Mother has demonstrated love. affection.

and guidance for the minor child. The minor child is with the Respondent/Mother the
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vast majority ot`the time and the evidence established that the child has learned his

colors. numbers, letters. and shapes and reads regularly with Respondent/Mother.

(c) ().C.G.A. § I9-9-8(a)(3)(D). Respondent/Mother has the greatest knowledge and

lhmiliarity with the minor child and the minor child`s needs. Respondent/Mother has

lived with and cared for the minor child his entire Iifia. Respondent/Mother has taken

the minor child to all ofhis medical appointments.

(d) ().C.G.A. § I9-9-3(a)(3)(l£). Respondent/Mother provided the minor child with fbod.

clothing. medical care. day-to-day needs, and other necessary basic care. prior to

child suppon payments being made and with the payment oithe current child support

obligation.

(c) ().C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(F). The home environment oicach parent is a nurturing and

satb environment.

(I) ().C.(i.A. § I9-9-8(a)(3)(G). The minor child has continuously lived with

Respondent/Mother fbr his entire life. Respondent/Molhcr has maintained a stable.

satisthcloiy environment during the minor child`s entire life. The maintenance of this

continuity in lhc child`s |ii0 is paramount.

(g) ().C.G.A. § I9-9-3(a)(3)(K). Petitioner/Father works approximately 40-48 hours per

wcck Respondent/Mother is currently unemployed and when she was employed, she

worked pan-lime. Petitioner/Father's employment schedule severely limits his time

available to his minor child. Respondent/Mother's schedule has no limitations of

time tbr the minor child.

(21) 'l`hc parties shall have joint legal custody with Respondent/Mother being the

primary physical custodian ofsaid child and Petitioner/Father having visitation with said child

every other Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Said visitation shall began May
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19. 20]8 and continue every other weekend until the minor child reaches the age oi" Iivc (5) years

old. at which time the visitation schedule shall be as set lbrth in the Ocmulgee Judicial Circuil`s

Visitation schcdulc attached hereto as Exhibit "A, The parties shall also comply with the

Standard Orders Ibn Parenting attached hereto as Exhibit

(b) While the parties shall have joint legal custody of the child fbr any and all purposes

under Georgia andor federal law. Respondent/Mother shall be designated as the primary physical

custodian and Respondent/Mother`s address shall be the minor child`s legal address. The parties

shall make a good faith attempt to resolve all issues affecting the child. In the event that an

agreement cannot be reached, Respondent/Moihcr shall have linal-decision making on all issues

aftécting the child.

q
.>.

Petition shall bc responsible lbr picking up and dropping ol`l`lhe minor child at

Respondent/Mothcr`s residence.

(a) Child support shall remain as ordered by the Walton County Superior Court in

The Georgia Department of Human Services. ex. rel.. Carson Michael Perry v. Tyler Scott Perry.

Walton County Superior Conn, Civi l Action File Number 2017-SU-CV-1939.

(b) Petitioner/Father shall continue to maintain health insurance coverage limr the

minor child. Pctitioner/Fathcr and Respondent/Mother shall each pay one-half`(50%) ot`all non-

covered. reasonable and necessary medical, dental. orthodontic. psychological. counseling,

therapeutic. drug, hospitalization. or other health-related expenses oi thc children. including any

deductible amounts. co-payments or other related expenses not covered by health insurance.

Petitioner/Father shall provide Respondent/Mother with a copy ol`all policies. booklets.

identification cards. or other documents provided to him by the insurer. In the event either party

pays all (l00%) of any uncovered expense described above. such party shall provide proofof
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such expense to the other pany within 30 days of same, and the other pany shall reimburse the

paying party within 30 days ofreceipl of such receipt. Should insurance later reimburse a party

lbr an expense that was previously divided by the panies, then all such reimbursements shall bc

equally divided.

5.

Respondent/Mother`s attorney has requested an award of atlorney's tees and expenses of

litigation under ().C.G.A. § I9-9-3(g). The Court orders an award o|altorncy`s tbes and

expenses in the amount o|`$ This award is based on the |`|nancial

position ofeach of the panics as cvidcnccd by the pleadings and the testimony at trial.

This day of 2018.

William A. Prior. Judge
Morgan County Superior Coun
Ocmulgcc Judicial Circuit
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VISITATION
Cl' = Custodial Parent
NC :. Non-custodial Parent

(Mother or Father should he insened l

The NC shall have liberal periods of custody. lfthe parties cannot agree. then the
lbllowing schedule shall control:

_Visyationz The NC shall have visitation with the child every other weekend beginning Friday at
6:00 p.|n. until Sunday at 6:00 p.m.

Summer: The NC shall have the child(ren) lbr two non-consecutive weeks during June or July.
uninterrupted by the mother`s visitation.provided that by May I" of each year. the NC gives the CP
written notice of when he/she intends to exercise the visitation.

Qhggur The Cl' shall have the minor child beginning the day alter school recesses lOr
Christmas holidays until December 26"' at 9:00 a.m. during even numbered years. The NC shall have
the same time fbr his/her visitation during odd number years. 'l`hc Cl' shall have the minor child with
him/her from December "6"' beginning at 9:00 a.m. until January 2'"! at 9:00 a.m. during odd numbered
years. The NC shall have the same time during even numbered years.

Thanksgiving: ln even-numbered years. the NC shall have the childlren) lrom 6:00 p.m. on the
day the child(ren) is/are released li°oln school preceding Thanksgiving holiday until the Sunday following
Thanksgiving Day at 6:00 p.m. The CP shall have thechild during this time period during odd
numbered years.

J|.|lv 4"': The NC shall have the minor child during odd numbered years 1`rom July 4 at 9:00
a.m. until July 5 at l0:()0 a.m. The CP shall have theminor child for this schedule during even
numbered years.

Sprint: Break: The CP shall have the child during, Spring Break from 6:()0 p.m. on the day
school recesses for Spring Break until 6:00 p.m. on the day before school resumes in odd numbered
years. The NC shall have this time period in even numberedyears.

lall Break: The CP shall have the child during, Fall Break lrom 6:0() p.m. on the day school
recesses lbr Fall Break until 6:00 p.m. on the day before school resumes in even numbered years. The
NC shall have this time period in odd numbercdyears.

Mothcr`s Dav: The mother shall have the child on the Friday preceding Mother`s Day lrom
6:00 p.m. until Sundav at 6:00 p.m.. regardless of the weekend visitation schedule.

[athgrS Day: Ihe father shall have the child on the Friday preceding Father`s Day lrom 6:00
p.m. until Sunday at 6:()0 p.m.. regardless ol" the weekend visitation schedule.

Federal llolidavs: lfthe NC parent has the child for a weekend visitation where a lederal
holiday tails on a Monday. then the visitation shall include that Monday until 6:00 p.m.

Qeneral_Considerati<.;ns_: The NC shall have the responsibility of`transponing the child lOr each
period ol` custody. The NC, or other responsible adult with a valid driver`s license. shall pick the
child up at the CP's residence at the beginning ofthe visitation and return the child to the CP`s
residence atthc end of`the visitation. During the summer visitation. the parent who is beginning his
or her custodial period shall be responsible for picking up the child lrom the other parent`s residence.

Rcv iw d I/I2/2()l7
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STANDARD ORDERS FOR PARENTING

I . Each parent shall always keep thc other inlbrmed of his/her actual address of
residence. mailing address if dil`|`ercnt. home and work telephone numbers and any changes within
twenty-tOur hours of such change occurring.

2. Should either parent require child care tbr twenty-four hours or longer when
the child is in his/her care. the other parent shall have first option to provide such care.

3. Neither parent shall say or do anything in the presence or hearing of the child that
would in any way diminish the child`s love or affection for the other parent. and shall not allow
others to do so.

4. All fbnner marital. child sharing. court related and linancial communications
between thc parents shall occur at a time when the child is not present or within hearing
range. Communication regarding these issues shall no}_occur at times of exchanges of the child or
during telephonic visits with the child.

5. l'ach parent shall intbrm the other as Sool1 as possible ol` all school. sporting.
and other special activity notices and cooperate in the child`s consistent attendance at such events.
Neither parent shall schedule activities during the other parent`s scheduled parenting time without
the other parent`s prior agreement.

6. At least 24 hour notice of`sehedule change shall be given to the other parent. The
parent requesting the change shall he responsible lOr any additional child care that
results l`rom the change.

7. The parties shall have the right to call the minor child on the telephone at any
reasonable time. so long as the telephone calls to the child do not become excessive or disrupt the
child`s normal homework or sleep schedule. Likewise. the child shall have the right to call either
parent ai all reasonable times. ln the event a long distance telephone call is required. thc
noncustodial parent shall provide a calling card for use by the child to place telephone calls to said
parent. All parties will allow the child to have uninterrupted. private conversations with the parent
and neither parent shall tape record thc child's conversation with the other parent or other person.
ln thc event that there is a dispute between the parties as to when a telephone call can be made. then
calls From the parent shall be twice per week on Tuesday and Thursday evenings between the hours
oi 7:()0 p.In. and 9:00 p.m.

8. Each party shall noti l`y the other party as soon as reasonable ol`any serious
illness or emergency affecting the child while inthat party`s physical custody.

9. l`ach party shall have the right to communicate with the child`s teachers.
coaches. tutors. and other educational providers: doctors. nurses. counselors.
psychiatrists. and other health care providers, and to obtain copies of the child`s school and
medical records. Each pany shall have the right to attend all school and extra-curriculum events.
religious events ofsignilicancc. graduation. rceitals. award ceremonies. and other
such events relating to the child.

Revised m2!20I7
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Ginny Morris

From:
Sent:

To :
Subject:

Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>

Friday, November 2, 2018 8:52 AM

'Brad Evans'

RE: TYLER PERRY v. |<AlTLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Brad,

Any chance you could send me a Word version of this? It makes editing easier. lcan convert it but that sometimes messes up
the formatting.

Thanks,

Ginny

Virginia Nell Morris
Attorney

Morr is Law

P.O. Box 7224

Athens, Georgia 30604
Phone: 706/395-2592

Fax: 706/395-2593

NOTICE: This email and all attachments are CONFIDENTIAL and intended SOLELY for the recipients as Identified in the "To", "Cc" and "8cc" lines of this email. If you are not an
intended recipient, your receipt of this email and its attachments is the result of an inadvertent disclosure or unauthorized transmittal. Sender resewes and asserts all rights to
confidentiality, including all privileges which may apply. Pursuant to those rights and privileges, immediately DELETE and DESTROY all copies of the email and its attachments, in
whatever form, and immediately NOTIFY the sender of your receipt of this email. DO NOT reyiew, copy, or rely on in any way the contents of this email and its attachments. All
rights of the sender for violations of the confidentiality and privileges applicable to this email and any attachments are expressly reseryed.

From: Brad Evans <brad@bje-|aw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 10:15 AM
To: Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>
Subiect: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Ms. Morr is-

Attached to this email is the Final Order in the above-referenced matter for your review and comment. I would like to send this

to Judge Prior no later than Friday. Please confirm that you have received this email.

Brad J. Evans
Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone:  (706)438-1091
fax: (706)395-4010

1
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Ginny Morris

Fr om:

Sent:

To :

Subject:
Attachments:

Brad Evans <brad@bje-Iaw.com>
Friday, November 2, 2018 10:11 AM
Ginny Morris
Re: TYLER PERRY v. |<AlTLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County
Final Order.docx

Sure. Here you go.

Brad J. Evans

Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone:  (706)438-1091
fax:  (706)395-4010

From:  Ginny  Morr i s <ginny@vnmorr i slaw .com>

Date:  Fr iday, Novem ber 2, 2018 at 8:52 AM

To:  'Brad Evans' <brad@bje-|aw .com >

Subject: RE: TYLER PERRY v . KAITLYN JENKINS, Super ior  Cour t of Morgan County

Brad,

Any chance you could send me a Word version of this? It makes editing easier. I can convert i t but that sometimes messes up

the formatt ing.

Thanks,

Ginny

Virginia Nell Morris

Attorney
Morr is Law

P.O. Box 7224

Athens, Georgia 30604

Phone: 706/395-2592
Fax: 706/395-2593

NOTICE: This email and all attachments are CONFIDENTIAL and intended SOLELY for the recipients as identified in the "To", "Cc" and "Bcc" lines of this email. If you are not an
intended recipient, your receipt of this email and its attachments is the result of an inadvertent disclosure or unauthorized transmittal. Sender reserves and asserts all rights to
confidentiality, including all privileges which may apply. Pursuant to those rights and privileges, immediately DELETE and DESTROY all copies of the email and its attachments, in
whatever form, and immediately NOTIFY the sender of your receipt of this email. DO NOT review, copy, or rely on in any way the contents of this emall and its attachments. All
rights of the sender for violations of the confidentiality and privileges applicable to this email and any attachments are expressly reseryed.

From: Brad Evans <brad@bje-law.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October  31, 2018 10:15 AM
To: Ginny Morr is <ginny@vnmorr islaw.com>

Subject: TYLER PERRY v. l<AITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Ms. Morr is-

1
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Attached to this email is the Final Order in the above-referenced matter for your review and comment. I would like to send this

to Judge Prior no later than Friday. Please confirm that you have received this email.

Brad J. Evans
Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone:  (706)438-1091
fax:  (706)395-4010

2
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF M ORGAN COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

TYLER PERRY,

Petitioner,

v s. CIVIL ACTION
FILE NUMBER: SUCA2018000030

KAITLYN v. JENKINS,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

4

FINAL ORDER

The above-referenced matter was set down for a bench trial on October 29, 2018. On that

day, Petitioner/Father appeared with his counsel of record, Virginia Nell Morris and

Respondent/Mother appeared with her counsel of record, Brad J Evans. After hearing evidence

fiom the parties and argument from counsel, the Court enters the following order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The parties had the following child out of wedlock: CARSON MICHAEL PERRY,

male, bom in 2015 (the "minor child").

2.

On December 12, 2017, an Order for Paternity and Child Support was issued by the

Walton County Superior Court requiring Petitioner/Father to pay $445.00 per month as child

support for the minor child with the first payment due on February 1, 2018. See The Georgia

Department of Human Services. ex. rel.. Carson Michael Perrv v. Tvler Scott Perry, Walton

County Superior Court, Civil Action File Number 2017-SU-CV-l939, the final order in which

was admitted as Petitioner's Exhibit4 at trial.
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3.

On February 15, 2018, Petitioner/Father filed his Petition for Legitimation, Custody,

Visitation, and Child Support in the Morgan County Superior Court. Respondent/Mother

acknowledged service on or around March 7, 2018 and filed her Answer to Petition for

Legitimation, Custody, Visitation, and Child Support and Counterclaim to Establish Custody and

Visitation on or around April 5, 2018.

4.

A temporary hearing was scheduled by Respondent/Mother for May 9, 2018.

Respondent/Mother and her counsel of record appeared. Neither Petitioner/Father nor his

counsel of record appeared. In the Temporary Order issued on May 9, 2018, CARSON

MICHAEL PERRY, a male child bom in 2015, was declared the legitimate child of

Petitioner/Father/Father TYLER PERRY. In that same Temporary Order, Respondent/Mother

was named the temporary primary physical custodian and Petitioner/Father was provided with

every other weekend visitation. Petitioner's counsel of record later claimed that she did not

receive notice of the temporary hearing but filed no motion to set aside the Temporary Order

issued on that date and took no action to modify that Temporary Order.

5.

The following facts established at the bench trial held on October 29, 2018 provided a

basis for the Court's Conclusions of Law:

(a) Counsel of record for each party acknowledged and agreed that the bench trial was

agreeable to resolve this matter and waived their respective rights to a jury trial.

(b) On his side of the case, Petitioner/Father called as witnesses Respondent/Mother (for

purposes of cross-examination), Petitioner/Father, Petitioner/Father's mother, and

Petitioner/Father's wife. On her side of the case, Respondent/Mother called only

herself as a witness.
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(c) The minor child has been in the custody and care of Respondent/Mother since his

birth. The minor child was cared for by both Petitioner/Father and

Respondent/Mother while they lived together. At some point prior to September,

2017, the parties separated and the minor child lived with Respondent/Mother at

Respondent/Mother's parent's home. Petitioner/Father regularly had visitation with

the minor child prior to the Temporary Order being issued but overnight stays with

Petitioner/Father were rare for the minor child. Since the Temporary

Order was issued, Petitioner/Father has had visitation with the minor child every

other Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. each day.

(d) Respondent/Mother was primarily responsible for Ming the minor child to doctor's

appointments both while the parties lived together and after the parties lived together.

Petitioner/Father occasionally attended these appointments.

(e) Petitioner/Father lives in Watkinsville, Georgia. Respondent/Mother lives in

Madison, Georgia. Travel to/from one another takes no less than 40 minutes. Both

parties have stable living situations and suitable dwellings in which to raise the child.

(f) Petitioner/Father and Respondent/Mother each stated that the other parent was a fit

and proper parent. Neither Petitioner/Father nor Respondent/Mother had any

witnesses state otherwise.

(g) The minor child is intelligent, happy, well-behaved, and well cared for.

6.

Respondent's attomey presented evidence of the attorney's fees and expenses incurred by

Respondent as a result of this action. Respondent's attomey stated that his hourly rate is

$275.00, he has practiced law for about 15 years, his hourly rate for his legal experience was

appropriate and reasonable for this judicial circuit, that the work performed by him was

reasonable and necessary in this case, and provided a detailed billing invoice in the amount of
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$3,455.30 and requested an additional 2 hours or $550.00 in fees for the bench trial, which

brought the total attomey's fees and expenses request to $4,005.30. It should be noted that

Respondent's attomey's detailed billing invoice was admitted without objection at trial as

Respondent's Exhibit 1.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1.

The Court finds that it is in the best interests of the minor child that Respondent/Mother

be the primary physical custodian of the minor child. The minor child has resided with

Respondent/Mother since birth, has been primarily been in the care of Respondent/Mother since

birth, and on all accounts, the minor child is floLu°ishing. Petitioner/Father, Respondent/Mother,

and Petitioner/Father's witnesses agreed that Petitioner/Father and Respondent/Mother were

proper and fit parents. To remove the minor child from the environment and caregiver under

which the minor child has been excelling would be contrary to the best interests of the minor

child.

The Court reached this conclusion by applying the factors contained in O.C.G.A. § 19-9-

3 to the foregoing facts. The following factors had a substantial impact on the Court's

determination:

(a) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(A). While there is love, affection, bonding, and emotional

ties between each parent and the minor child, Respondent/Mother has lived with and

cared for the minor child his entire life and to sever the bonding and ties between the

two of them by changing custody would be detrimental to the minor chi1d's best

interests.

(b) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(B). Respondent/Mother has demonstrated love, affection,

and guidance for the minor child. The minor child is with the Respondent/Mother the
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vast majority of the time and the evidence established that the child has leamed his

colors, numbers, letters, and shapes and reads regularly with Respondent/Mother.

(c) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(D). Respondent/Mother has the greatest knowledge and

familiarity with the minor child and the minor child's needs. Respondent/Mother has

lived with and cared for the minor child his entire life. Respondent/Mother has taken

the minor child to all of his medical appointments.

(d) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(E). Respondent/Mother provided the minor child with food,

clothing, medical care, day-to-day needs, and other necessary basic care, prior to

child support payments being made and with the payment of the current child support

obligation.

(e) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(F). The home environment of each parent is a nurturing and

safe environment.

(f) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(G). The minor child has continuously lived with

Respondent/Mother for his entire life. Respondent/Mother has maintained a stable,

satisfactory environment during the minor child's entire life. The maintenance of this

continuity in the child's life is paramount.

(g) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3 )(K). Petitioner/Father works approximately 40-48 hours per

week. Respondent/Mother is currently unemployed and when she was employed, she

worked part~time. Petitioner/Father's employment schedule severely limits his time

available to his minor child. Respondent/Mother's schedule has no limitations of

time for the minor child.

2.

(a) The parties shall have joint legal custody with Respondent/Mother being the

primary physical custodian of said child and Petitioner/Father having visitation with said child

every other Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Said visitation shall began May

Page 25 of 74



19, 2018 and continue every other weekend until the minor child reaches the age of five (5) years

old, at which time the visitation schedule shall be as set forth in the Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit's

Visitation schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A. The parties shall also comply with the

Standard Orders for Parenting attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

While the parties shall have joint legal custody ofthe child for any and all purposes

under Georgia and/or federal law, Respondent/Mother shall be designated as the primary physical

custodian and Respondent/Mother's address shall be the minor chi1d's legal address. The parties

shall make a good faith attempt to resolve all issues affecting the child. In the event that an

agreement cannot be reached, Respondent/Mother shall have final-decision maddng on alll issues

affecting the child.

(b)

3.

Petition shall be responsible for picking up and dropping off the minor child at

Respondent/Mother's residence.

4.

(3) Child support shall remain as ordered by the Walton County Superior Court in

The Georszia Department of Human Services. ex. rel.

Walton County Superior Court, Civil Action File Number 2017-SU-CV-1939.

. Carson Michael Perrv v. Tvler Scott Perrv,

(b) Petitioner/Father shall continue to maintain health insurance coverage for the

minor child. Petitioner/Fadaer and Respondent/Mother shall each pay one-half (50%) of all non-

covered, reasonable and necessary medical, dental, orthodontic, psychological, counseling,

therapeutic, drug, hospitalization, or other health-related expenses of the children, including any

deductible amounts, co-payments or other related expenses not covered by health insurance.

Petitioner/Father shall provide Respondent/Mother with a copy of all policies, booklets,

identification cards, or other documents provided to him by the insurer. In the event either party

pays all (100%) of any uncovered expense described above, such party shall provide proof of
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such expense to the other party within 30 days of same, and the other party shall reimburse the

paying party within 30 days of receipt of such receipt. Should insurance later reimburse a party

for an expense that was previously divided by the parties, then all such reimbursements shall be

equally divided.

5.

Respondent/Mother's attorney has requested an award of attomey's fees and expenses of

litigation under O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(g). The Court orders an award of attomey's fees and

expenses in the amount of $ This award is based on the financial

position of each of the parties as evidenced by the pleadings and the testimony at trial.

day of , 2018.This

William A. Prior, Judge
Morgan County Superior Court
Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit
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Ginny Morris

Fr om:

Sent:

To :
Subject:

Attachments:

Brad Evans <brad@bje-|aw.com>

Friday, November 9, 2018 2:36 PM
Ginny Morris
Re: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County
Letter to Prior encl Final Order 110918.pdf

Ms. Morris-

See the attached Letter to Judge Prior and proposed Final Order. These documents were hand-delivered to his office today. The
Final Order is slightly different from that which I forwarded you earlier.
I know that you are preparing your own version of the order so I would ask that you submit that to Judge Prior as soon as

possible so we can bring this case to a conclusion. The quickest way to do would be to email the document to his assistant,

Molly Bonner.

Have a great weekend.

Brad

Brad J. Evans
Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone: (706)438-1091
fax:  (706)395-4010

From: Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>
Date: Friday, November 2, 2018 at 8:52 AM
To: 'Brad Evans' <brad@bje-|aw.com>
Subject: RE: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Brad,

Any chance you could send me a Word version of this? It makes editing easier. I can convert i t but that sometimes messes up

the formatt ing.

Thanks,
Ginny

Virginia Nell Morris

Attorney
Morr is Law

P.O. Box 7224

Athens, Georgia 30604

Phone: 706/395-2592
Fax: 706/395-2593

NOTICE: This emall and all attachments are CONFIDENTIAL and intended SOLELY for the recipients as identified in the "To", "Cc" and "Bcc" lines of this email. If you are not an
intended recipient, your receipt of this email and its attachments is the result of an inadvertent disclosure or unauthorized transmittal. Sender resewes and asserts all r ights to

1
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confidentiality, including all privileges which may apply. Pursuant to those rights and privileges, immediately DELETE and DESTROY all copies of the email and its attachments, in

whatever form, and Immediately NOTIFY the sender of your receipt of this email. DO NOT review, copy, or rely on in any way the contents of this email and Its attachments. All

rights of the sender for violations of the confidentiality and privileges applicable to this email and any attachments are expressly resewed.

From: Brad Evans <brad@bje-Iaw.com>

Sent: Wednesday, October  31, 2018 10:15 AM

To: Ginny Morr is <ginny@vnmorr islaw.com>

Subject: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Ms. Morris-

Attached to this email is the Final Order in the above-referenced matter for your review and comment. I would like to send this
to Judge Prior no later than Friday. Please confirm that you have received this email.

Brad J. Evans
Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone: (706)438~1091
fax: (706) 395-4010

2
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LAW OFFICE OF
BRAD J. EVANS ur

271 Wcsl \Az|sl1i|1gln|l Slrccl. Suilc l"(l
l'.() BU\ I8()|

Ma1diso1l. (icnrgiu 341(»50

70().438.I091 Vclcphonc
7()(>.395.4()|() |ucsimilc

hrz1dfubic-l:1".con1 lmzli|
u\u\hic-Ialwcmll V\i~hsilc

November 5. 20] 8

The Ilon. William A. Prior. Jr.
Supcrior Court of Morgan County. Georgia
p.(). Box 728
Madison. Georgia 30650

Rc : lylcr Polly V KaltlyglunkIns
Morgan County Superior Court
CAFN: 201 XCA03()

Dear Judge Prior:

linelosed with this letter is my proposed Final Order in thc above-relerenced matter I`or
vour review and signature. I forwarded the proposed Final Order to opposing counsel on
Wednesday. October 81. 7018. She responded by requesting the Word version of the Final
Order so that she could make revisions. With that response. l assume that opposing counsel will
he forwarding to you her own proposed Final Order.

As instructed by the Court alter opposing counsel made thc request. thc proposed Final
Order contains lindings ol lact. However. ().C.G.A. section I9-9-3(a)(8) provides that the trial
court shall make lindings ol laet where any party "on or before the close ol` evidence in u
contested hearing". There is no dispute that Petitioner`s attorney made this request only alter the
trial court had ruled. lhere1ore. findings o1` fact are not required in this case. ln light olthis law.
i1the Court would like me to prepare an order without lindings ot lact. please let me know.

Sincer

Brad J. livans
Law OI`l`1cc oi` Brad .l. l~vans II(`

[ncI. (I)
cc: Virginia Nell Morris

Pag e 31 o f  74



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OFMORGAN COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

TYLER PERRY,

Petitioner,

vs. CIVIL ACTION
FILE NUMBER: SUCA2018000030

KAITLYN v. JENKINS,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

FINAL ORDER

The above-referenced matter was set down tbr a bench trial on October 29, 2018. On that

day. Petitioner/Father appeared with his counsel ofrecord. Virginia Nell Morris and

Respondent/Mother appeared with her counsel of record, Brad J. Evans. After hearing evidence

from the parties and argument from counsel. the Court enters the tbllowing order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

The parties had the fbllowing child out ofwedlockz CARSON MICHAEL PERRY.

male. born in 2015 (the "minor child").

On December 12, 2017, an Order for Paternity and Child Support was issued by the

Walton County Superior Court requiring Petitioner/Father io pay $445.00 per month as child

support tOr the minor child with the first payment due on February l. 2018. See The Georgia

Department of Human Services, ex. rel., Carson Michael Perry V. Tyler Scott Perry, Walton

\ County Superior Court. Civil Action File Number 20l7-SU-CV- 1939. the final order in which

was admitted as Pctitioncr`s Exhibit 4 at trial.

u
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30

On February 15, 2018, Petitioner/Father filed his Petition fbr Legitimation. Custody.

Visitation. and Child Support in the Morgan County Superior Coun. Respondent/Mother

acknowledged service on or around March 7. 2018 and tiled her Answer to Petition Ibr

Legitimation. Custody. Visitation. and Child Support and Counterclaim to Establish Custody and

Visitation on or around April 5. 2018. Legitimation of the minor child was never contested.

A temporary hearing was scheduled»by Respondent/Mother lbr May 9, 2018.

Respondent/Mother and her counsel of record appeared. Neither Petitioner/Father nor his

counsel of record appeared. ln the Temporary Order issued on May 9. 2018. CARSON

MICHAEL PERRY. a male child born in 2015. was declared the legitimate child of

Petitioner/Father/Father TYLER PERRY. ln that same Temporary Order, Respondent/Mother

was named the temporary primary physical custodian and Petitioner/Father was provided with

every other weekend visitation. Pctitioner's counsel of record later claimed that she did not

receive notice of the temporary hearing but Eled no motion to set asidc the Temporary Order

issued on that datc and took no action to modify that Temporary Order.

The following facts established at the bench trial held on October 29. 2018 provided a

basis tbr the Courfs Conclusions of Law:

(a) Counsel of record Ibr each party acknowledged and agreed that the bench trial was

agreeable to resolve this matter and waived their respective rights to ajury trial.

(b) On his side of the case, Petitioner/Father called as witnesses Respondent/Mother (tbr

purposes of cross-examination). Petitioner/Father. Petitioner/Father`s mother, and

Petitioner/Father`s with. On her side of the case, Respondent/Mother called only

hersclf as a witness.
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(c) The minor child has been in the custody and care of Respondent/Mother since his

birth. The minor child was cared for by both Petitioner/Father and

Respondent/Mother while they lived together. At some point prior to September.

2017, the par1ics separated and the minor child lived with Respondent/Mother at

Respondent/Mother`s parcnt's home. Petitioner/Father regularly had visitation with

the minor child prior to the Temporary Order being issued but overnight stays with

Petitioner/Father were rare tbr the minor child. Since the Temporary

Order was issucd, Petitioner/Father has had visitation with the minor child every

other Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. each day.

(d) Respondent/Mother was primarily responsible tbr taking the minor child to doctor`s

appointments both while the parties lived together and after the parties lived together.

Petitioner/Father occasionally attended these appointments.

(e) Petitioner/Father lives in Watkinsville, Georgia. Respondent/Mother lives in

Madison. Georgia. Travel to/from one another takes no less than 40 minutes. Both

parties have stable living situations and suitable dwellings in which to raise the child.

(D Petitioner/Father and Respondent/Mother each stated that the other parent was a l i t

and proper parent. Neither Petitioner/Father nor Respondent/Mother had any

witnesses state otherwise.

(g) The minor child is inteiligent, happy, well-behaved. and well cared fbr.

Respondent`s attorney presented evidence of the attorney's tees and expenses incurred by

Respondent as il result of this action. Rcspondent's attorney stated that his hourly rate is

$275.00. he has practiced law lbr about 15 years, his hourly rate for his legal experience was

appropriate and reasonable lbr this .judicial circuit, that the work pertbrmed by him was

reasonable and necessary in this case. and provided a detailed billing invoice in the amount of
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$3455.30 and requested an additional 2 hours or $550.00 in fees for the bench trial, which

brought the total attomey`s fees and expenses request to $4,005.30. lt should be noted that

Respondent's attorney's detailed billing invoice was admitted without objection at trial as

Respondenfs Exhibit l .

After the close the evidence and after each party had made closing arguments, the Court

ruled that Respondent should be the primary physical custodian of the minor child with visitation

rights tbr Petitioner. After the Cour1 ruled, Petitioner's auomey requested that the Court make

findings of fact in suppon ofits order.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I

The Court linds that it is in the best interests of the minor child that Respondent/Mother

be the primary physical custodian of the minor child. The minor child has resided with

Respondent/Mother since birth, has been primarily been in the care ot' Respondent/Mother since

birth, and on all accounts, the minor child is flourishing. Petitioner/Father, Respondent/Mother.

and Petitioner/Father's witnesses agreed that Petitioner/Father and Respondent/Mother were

proper and tit parents. To remove the minor child from the environment and caregiver under

which the minor child has been excelling would be contrary to the best interests of the minor

child.

The Court reached this conclusion by applying the factors contained in O.C.G.A. § 19-9-

3 to the foregoing tacts. The tbllowing tactors had a substantial impact on the Court`s

determination:

(a) 0.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(A). While there is love. affection. bonding, and emotional

ties between each parent and the minor child, Respondent/Mother has lived with and

cared I0r the minor child his entire life and to sever the bonding and ties between the
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two of them by changing custody would be detrimental to the minor child`s best

interests.

(b) ().C.G.A. § I9-9-3(a)(3)(B). Respondent/Mother has demonstrated love. affection.

and guidance lbr the minor child. The minor child is with the Respondent/Mother the

vast majority of the time and the evidence established that the child has learned his

colors, numbers, letters. and shapes and reads regularly with Respondent/Mother.

(c) ().C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(D). Respondent/Mother has the greatest knowledge and

Ihmiliarily with the minor child and the minor child's needs. Respondent/Mother has

lived with and cared ibr the minor child his entire life. Respondent/Mother has taken

the minor child to all of`his medical appointments.

(d) O.C.G.A. § I9-9-3(a)(3)(E). Respondent./Mother provided the minor child with food.

clothing. medical care. day-to-day needs, and other necessary basic care. prior to

child support payments being made and with the payment of the current child support

obligation.

(e) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(F). The home environment ofeach parent is a nurturing and

safe environment.

(D O.C.G.A. § l9-9-3(a)(3)(G). The minor child has continuously lived with

Respondent/Mother for his entire life. Respondent/Mother has maintained a stable.

satisfactory environment during the minor child`s entire life. The maintenance of this

continuity in the child's life is paramount.

(g) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(K). Petitioner/Father works approximately 40-48 hours per

week. Respondent/Mother is currently unemployed and when she was employed, she

worked pan-time. Petitioner/Father's employment schedule severely limits his time

available to his minor child. Respondent/Mother's schedule has no limitations of

time fbr the minor child.
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2.

(a) The parties shall have joint legal custody with Respondent/Mother being thc

primary physical wswdian ofwid child wd Petitioner/Father having visitation with said child

every other Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Said visitation shall began May

19. 2018 and continue every other weekend until the minor child reaches the age of five (5) years

old. at which time the visitation schedule shall be as set forth in the Ocmulgee Judicial Cirwit`s

Visitation schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A. The parties shall also comply with the

Standard Orders lbr Parenting attached hereto as Exhibit

(b) While the parties shall have joint legal custody of the child lOr any and all purposes

under Georgia wd/or federal law, Respondent/Mother shall be designated w the primary physical

custodian and Rcspondwl/Mother`s address shall be the minor child`s legal address. The paniw

shall make a good faith attempt to resolve all issues attecting the child. In the event that an

agreement cannot be reached. Respondent/Mother shall have final-decision making on all issues

affecting thc child.

Petition shall be responsible for picking up and dropping off the minor child at

Respondent/Mother`s residence.

(a) Child support shall remain as ordered by the Walton County Superior Court in

The Georgia Dwarlment of Human Sewices, ex. rel., Carson Michael Perry v. Tyler Scott Perry.

Walton County Superior Colm, Civil Action File Number 2017-SU-CV-I939.

(b) Petitioner/Father shall continue to maintain health insurance coverage fbr the

minor child. Pctitioncr/Father and Respondent/Mother shall each pay one-half`(50%) of all non-

covered. reasonable and necessary medical, dental, orthodontic, psychological. counseling,
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therapeutic. drug, hospitalization, or other hwlth-related expenses of the children, including any

deductible amounts. w-payments or other related expenses not cowwd by health insurance.

Petitioner/Father shall provide Rwpondent/Mother with a copy of all policies. booklets.

identification cards. or other documents provided to him by the insurer. In the event either party

pays all (I00%) of any uncovered expense described above, such party shall provide proofof

such expense to the other party within 30 days of same, and the other party shall reimburse the

paying party within 30 days of receipt ofwch receipt. Should insurance later reimburse a pany

tbr an expense that was previously divided by the parties. then all such reimbursements shall be

equally divided.

Respondent/Mother`s attorney has requested an award of attorney's tees and expenses of

litigation under ().C.G.A. § I9-9-3(g). The Court orders an award of`auomey's fbw and

expenses in the amwnt of$ This award is based on tlw financial

position ofwch of the parties as evidenced by the pleadings and thc twtimony at trial. This

amount should be paid to Respondwt/Mother's attorney no later than 90 days from the date o f

this Final Order.

This day of a 2018.

"William A. Prior. Judge
Morgan County Superior Court
Ocmulgw Judicial Circuit
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EXHIBIT A
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VISITATION
('F = Custodial l':wnt
NC = Non-wstodial l'arwt

(Molhw or Father slwtld hc inserted)

The NC shall have liberal periods of custody. lf tlw parties cannot agree. then the
lOllowing schedule shall control:

Visitation: The NC shall have visitation with the child every other weekend beginning Friday at
6:00 p.nt, until Sunday at 6:00 p.m.

Summeg The NC shall have the child(ren) for two non-wnsewtive weeks during June or July.
uninterrupted by thc mother̀ s visitation. provided that by May l" of̀ wch year. the NC gives the CP
written notice of wlwn he/she intends to exercise the visitation.

Qltristmw The CP shall have the minor child beginning the day af`ter school l€CCSS€S fOr
C`hriwnw holidays until December 26"' at 9:00 a.m. during even wmbered years. The NC shall have
the wne time fOr his/her visitation during odd number years. The CP shall have the minor child with
him/her lrom December 26"' beginning at 9:00 a.m. until January 2nd at 9:00 a.rn. during odd numbered
years. The NC shall have the swte time during even numbered years.

Thwksgivinn: In cwn-numbered years. the NC shall have the child(ren) liom 6:00 p.m. on the
day the child(ren) is/are released from school preceding Thanksgiving holiday until the Sunday following
Thanksgiving Day at 6:00 p.m. The CP shall lwve the child during this time period during odd
numbered years.

July 4"': The NC shall have the minor child during odd numbered years from .luly 4 at 9:00
a.m. until July 5 al I0:00 a.m. The CP shall havethe miiwr child for this schedule during even
numbered years.

Sprine Break: The CP shall have the child during Spring Break from 6:00 p.m. onthe day
school recwses lOr Spring Break wtil6:00 p.|n. on the day befOre school resumes in odd numbered
years. The NC shall have this time period in even numbercdyears. I

Fall Break: The CP shall have the child during Fall Break from 6:00 p.m. on the day sclwol
recesses for Fall Break until 6:00 p.m. on the day before school resumes in even numbered years. Tlw
NC shall have this time period in odd numberedyears.

Mother`s Dav: The mother shall have the child on the Friday preceding Motlwr's Day from
6:00 p.m. until Sunday at 6:00 p.n1.. regardless ol̀ the weekend visitation schedule.

Father`s Dav: The father shall have the child on the Friday preceding Fathcr`s Day lrom 6:00
p.m. until Sunday at 6:00 p.|n.. wgardlws o1tl\e weekend visitation schedule.

Federal Holidays: lfthe NC parent has the child fOr a weekend visitation where a tedcral
holiday falls on a Monday. then the visitation shall include that Monday until 6:00 p.tn.

General Considerations: Tlw NC shall have the responsibility of tmnsporting the child for each
period of custody. The NC, or other responsible adult with a valid driver's license. shall pick the
child up atthe CP`s residence at the beginning ofthe visitation and return the child to tlw CP`s
residence atthe end ofthe visitation. During the summer visitation. the parent who is beginning his
or her custodial period shall be responsible for picking up the child from the other parent`s residence.

Revised 1/12/2017
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STANDARD ORDERS FOR PARENTING

I . Each parent shall always keep the other intbrmed of his/her actual address of
residence. mailing address if different. home and work telephone numbers and any changes within
twenty-tOur hours of such change occurring.

2. Should either parent require child care for twcnty~lbur hours or longer when
the child is in his/her care. the other parent shall have first option to provide such care.

3. Neither parent shall say or do anything in the presence or hearing ofthe child that
would in any way diminish the child's love or affection fOr the other parent, and shall not allow
others IO do so.

4. All former marital. child sharing. court related and financial communications
between the parents shall occur at a time when the child is not present or within hearing
range. Communication regarding these issues shall not occur at times of exchanges ol`the child or
during telephone visits with the child.

5. Each parent shall inform the other as soon as possible of all school. sporting.
and other special activity notices and cooperate in the child`s consistent attendance at such events.
Neither parent shall schedule activities during the other parent's scheduled parenting time without
the other parcnt`s prior agreement.

6. At least 24 hour notice ofschedule change shall be given to the other parent. The
parent requesting the change shall be responsible for any additional child care that
results from the change.

7. The parties shall have the right lo cali the minor child on the telephone at any
reasonable lime. so long as the telephone calls to the child do not become excessive or disrupt the
child`s normal homework or sleep schedule. Likewise, thc child shall have the right to call either
parent at all reasonable times. Inthe event a long distance telephone call is required. the
noneustodial parent shall provide a calling card fOr use by thc child to place telephone calls to said
parent. All parties will allow the child to have uninterrupted. private conversations with the parent
and neither parent shall tape record thc child's conversation with the other parent or other person.
In the event that there is a dispute between the parties as to when a telephone call can he made. then
calls from the parent shall be twice per week on Tuesday and Thursday evenings between the hours
of 7:00 p.m. and 9:00 p.m.

8. Each pany shall notify the other party as soon as reasonable of any serious
illness or emergency aflecting thc child while inthat pa|1y`s physical custody.

9. Each pany shall have the right to communicate with the ehild`s teachers.
coaches. tutors. and other educational providers. doctors, nurses. counselors.
psychiatrists, and other health care providers: and to obtain copies of the child's school and
medical records. Each party shall have the right to attend all school and extta-curriculum events.
religious events ot` significance. graduation. recitals. award ceremonies. and other
such events relating to the child.

Revised I/I2/2()|7
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Ginny Morris

From:
Sent:

To :

Subject:

Attachments:

Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>
Monday, November 12, 2018 1:04 PM
'Brad Evans'

RE: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County
DRAFT Final Order EDITED 11-9-18.docx

Brad,

This is not what the judge instructed us to do. He said to circulate the order and attempt to come to an agreement. I have been
editing the order you sent to include what I bel ieve is closer to the evidence presented. I was going to send that edited order to
you on Friday but got stuck in court all day.

I am attaching it now if you would like to negotiate a final order, as the judge instructed us to attempt. Otherwise, I will submit
an order separately.

Ginny

Virginia Nell Morris

Attorney

Morris Law

P.O. Box 7224

Athens, Georgia 30604
Phone:  706/395-2592
Fax:  706/395-2593

NOTICE: This email and all attachments are CONFIDENTIAL and intended SOLELY for the recipients as identified in the "To", "Cc" and "Bcc" lines of this email. If you are not an
intended recipient, your receipt of this email and its attachments is the result of an inadvertent disclosure or unauthorized transmittal. Sender resewes and asserts all rights to
confidentiality, Including all privileges which may apply. Pursuant to those rights and privileges, immediately DELETE and DESTROY all copies of the email and its attachments, in
whatever form, and immediately NOTIFY the sender of your receipt of this email. DO NOT review, copy, or rely on in any way the contents of this email and its attachments. All
rights of the sender for violations of the confidentiality and privileges applicable to this email and any attachments are expressly resewed.

From: Brad Evans <brad@bje-Iaw.com>

Sent:  Friday, November 9, 2018 2:36 PM
To: Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>

Subject: Re: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Ms. Morris-

See the attached Letter to Judge Prior and proposed Final Order. These documents were hand-delivered to his office today. The
Final Order is slightly different from that which I forwarded you earlier.

I know that you are preparing your own version of the order so I would ask that you submit that to Judge prior as soon as
possible so we can bring this case to a conclusion. The quickest way to do would be to email the document to his assistant,
Molly Bonner.

Have a great weekend.

Brad

Brad J. Evans

Law  Office of Brad J. Evans LLC

271 West  Wash in gton  St reet , Su i te 120

1
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P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone: (706) 438-1091
fax: (706) 395-4010

From: Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>

Date: Friday, November 2, 2018 at 8:52 AM
To: 'Brad Evans' <brad@bie-|aw.com>

Subject: RE: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Brad,

Any chance you could send me a Word version of this? It makes editing easier. Ican convert it but that sometimes messes up
the formatting.

Thanks,
Ginny

Virginia Nell Morris
Attorney
Morris Law
P.O. Box 7224
Athens, Georgia 30604
Phone: 706/395-2592
Fax: 706/395-2593

NOTICE: This email and all attachments are CONFIDENTIAL and intended SOLELY for the recipients as identified in the "To", "Cc" and "Bcc" lines of this email. lf you are not an
intended recipient, your receipt of this email and its attachments is the result of an inadvertent disclosure or unauthorized transmittal. Sender reserves and asserts all rights to

confidentiality, including all privileges which may apply. Pursuant to those rights and privileges, immediately DELETE and DESTROY all copies of the email and its attachments, in
whatever form, and immediately NOTIFY the sender of your receipt of this email. DO NOT review, copy, or rely on in any way the contents of this email and its attachments. All

rights of the sender for violations of the confidentiality and privileges applicable to this email and any attachments are expressly reserved.

From: Brad Evans <brad@bie-|aw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 10:15 AM
To: Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>
Subject: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Ms. Morris-

Attached to this email is the Final Order in the above-referenced matter for your review and comment. Iwould like to send this
to Judge Prior no later than Friday. Please confirm that you have received this email.

Brad J. Evans
Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone: (706) 438-1091
fax: (706) 395-4010

2
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IN Tm; SUPERIOR (j0)R1 OF MORGAN COUN|\
ST.\Tl£ OF f. IQORGIA

TYLER |*1=RR\,

Fctitioner,

vs. ( f 1v u , .\CT l ( ) \
|. ILL \1 \IBI,R: SU(.`.\20l8()00030

|<,urun v . JENKINS,

Respondent.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
I

FINAL ()R|)ER

The above-referenced matter was set down tbr a bench trial on October 29. 2018. On that

day. Petitioner/Father appeared with his counsel ofrccord. Virginia Nell Morris and

Respondent/Mother appeared with hcr counsel of record. Brad J. Fvans. After hearing evidence

from the pariics and argument from counsel. the Court enters the Ibllowing order:

FINDINGS ()|: FACT

The parties had thc Ibllowing child out ofwcdlock: CARSON MIC] IAEL PFRRY.

male. born in 2015 (the "minor child").

On December 12. 2017. an Order for Paternity and Child Support was issued by the

Walton County Superior Court requiring Petitioner/Father to pay $445.00 per month as child

support for the minor child with the Vrst payment duc on February I. 2018. The Georgia

Department of Human Services. ex. rel.. Carson Michael Pcrrv v. Tvlcr Scott Perrv. Walton

County Superior Conn. Civil Action File Number 20I7-SU-CV-1989. the linal order in which

was admitted as Petitioner/I'nl|1cr's Fxhibil 4 at trial.

2.

1.

1

1 4 1 l v
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"1
3 .

On February 15. 2018. Petitioner/Father filed his Petition for Legitimation. Custody.

Visitation. and Child Support in the Morgan County Superior Court. Respondent/Mother

acknowledged service on or around March 7. 2018 and tiled her Answer to Petition fOr

Lcgitimation. Custody. Visitation. and Child Support and Countcrclaim to Establish Custody and

Visitation on or around April 5. 2018.

A temporary hearing was scheduled by Respondent/Molhcr fbr May 0. 2018.

Rcspondenl/Mother and her counsel of record appcarcd. Neither l'cti1ioner/Father nor his

counsel of rccord appeared. In thc Temporary Order issued on May 9. 2018. CARSON

MICHAEL I>I1=RRY. a male child born in 2015. was declared the legitimate child o|

Petitioner/Father " :̀:"1c: TYLER PFRRY. In that same Temporary Order. Respondent/Mother

was named the temporary primary physical custodian and Petitioner/Father was provided with

every other weekend visitation from 9:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m. Sul lll.(12l\. and Sunduv.

Petitioner/Iu1l1cr's counsel ofrecord lulur cluilnudslulccl that ncilhcr she NUI hcr clicm In a n n !\ | \ l Jl

rcceiveg notice of the temporary hcaring4»uz |'clilinncr/Ialhcr ~1`|lcd no motion to sci aside thc

Temporary Order issued on that date and took no action to modity that Temporary Order.

5.

Ihe lbllowing lhcts established at the bench trial held on October 29. 2018 provided zx

basis tbr the Coun`s Conclusions of Law:

(a) Counsel of record |0r each party acknowledged and agreed that the bench trial was

agreeable to resolve this mallcr and waived their respective rights to ajury trial.

(b) On his side of the case. l'etilioncr/Father callcd as witnesses Respondent/Mother (Ibr

purposes of cross-examination). Petitioner/Futluzr. Petitioner/l`Mhcr`s mother. Sllmwm

4.
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Bates. and Petitioner/Fa\hcr`s w ife. Rachel Perry On her side of the case.

Respondent/Mother called only hcrsclias a witness.

(c) The minor child has been in the custody and care 0t`Rcspondcnt/Mother since his

birth. The minor child was cared for by both Pclilioncr/Fallmcr and

Respondent/Mother while they lived together. At some point prior to Septemben

2017. thc parties separated and thc minor child lived with Respondent/Mother at

Rcspondcm/Motl1cr's parcnfs home. Petitioncr/If allmcrwgerlarkv had regular und

frcqucm visitation with thc minor child prior to §:p1cmbcr 20 I7. hui ovcrni.ull_l sim s

" ith Petitioner/Father wcru rurclv pcrmillcd. In Scplcmhcr Z() l7. Rcspondum/Mother

discovcred than Petitioner/|a\|1cr had ll Qirliricnd. Raclmcl [.m\rcncc. mm Ruclmul

Porn. w ho was sncndinu limc with him and thc child. Thu Durlics had ll vcrhul

uurccmcnl that 1|1C\ would not have lhc child around other mcn or women unlcss lhc

pnrcm was in n serious rclmiunship wiih than pcrson. Thcrc wus no inquin bv

Rusnomlcnl/Mothcr lo Petitioncr/lfulhcr nor ilmtlvrnlulion proviclccl from thc

Petitioner/Iml1cr to Respondent/Molhcr as lo lhc seriousness nflhis rclzuionship. A I

than limc. Respondent/Mother hcuun limiting Pclilioncr/l*ulhcrs lime with the child

lo davtimc visits one duv on some weekends. C\Cl\ lhouuh |'clilioncr/Fulhcr rcqucslcd

vvccklv lin more time whh lhc child. theélkemparrzzrv L)Kle|>beIne-Ie+e§ueel~but-ovepni2h4

5um-"=&1h Petitioner!!-ull1u| were rurc Ihr the minor child. Since the Temporary

Order was issued. Petitioner/Fzllher has had visitation with the minor child every

other Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. each day.

(d) Respondent/Mother was primarily responsible Ibr taking the minor child to doclors

appointments both while thc parties lived together and after the parties lived together.

Petitioner/Father <:cc:::i'a'r:;:"; attended these appoimmcms us his work schcdulu

ncrmillcd when RcsnomlcnI/Mother inlbrmcd him u|11|\c zmnoinlmcnls.
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c Petitioner/Father lives in Watkinsvillc. Georgia. Respondent/Mother lives in

Madison. Georgia. Travel to/from one another takes no less than 40 minutes. I hc

Petitioner/Father has 11 hw bedroom/one bath humc which shc shares with his with

and at which lhc child has his mvn tiirnishcd room. Rcsnondcnt/Molhcr 1h cs " ith

her nzlrcms. hovfricnd. hubx :md grandmother in a ll1rcc-bedroom homc and thc child

shares ax room with thc urandmollwr. I!e>th~pa¢=&i¢esr4+av¢~<a{~able|iving§ilua§4e|m-an<4

eauilfabledvwelHng1.+-In-wlaie}+4e>+ai¢a<,»£heehiId~.

(0 Petitioner/Falhur is cmplovcd ut Price Pipeline. carnimz $16.00 ner hour full time with

lhc option olovcrtinu: occasiomxlh. For a lolul oI`approxiIm1lch S$.'/73.00 Qross

income nur mnnlh. Ruspondcm/Mother is not currcnllv cmplovcd. hnvinu umm: on

malcrnilv leuw on August 10. 7018 from hcr nurl lime inh all I.illlc (;Icsar.s. She is

uivcn $800.00 per month hx hcr parents lbr cleaning and ncribrming other l\ouscho|d

chores. She also rcccivcs Wl( and lhc child support from l'c1ilioncr/I`ull1er o|

$445.00 per month. Rcsnomlunl/Mother relics on ltcr bovfricnd and parents to

nrovidc sunnorl Ihr her and hcr childrcn.

(g) On al least lwo occasions. lhcrc was domestic violcncc bclwucn thc purlics. whcrc

Respondent/Mother was thc auurcssor und hit thc Petitinner/Fznlluur. .Ihc|.c wcrc no

charges tiled.

tmth) Respondent/Mother slave birth lo ll child with her current hovtricml on Scmcmhcr

5. 2018. l'ctitioncr/Ikxlhcr and his will: are cxncclinu their Iirsl child in .Iunuan 2019.

I-Wi) Petitioner/lfalher and Respondent/Mother each slated that the other parent was a

ft and proper parent. Ncither Petitioner/Father nor Respondent/Mother had any

witnesses state otluznvise.

(-gl(i) The minor child is ':1'c"i;c::'. happy. well-behaved. and well cared lbr bv both o|

his parents.
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6.

Ruaipo1mdcnlResnundcnl/Molhcr's attorney presented evidence of the auorney's fees and

expenses incurred by RcupundunlRcsnm1dcn1/Motlmcr as a result of this action.

IlujpunduntRespondent/Mother's attorney stated that his hourly rate is $275.00. he has practiced

law for about 15 years. his hourly rate for his legal experience was appropriate and reasonable

tbr thisjudicial circuit. that the work perlbrmcd by him was reasonable and necessary in this

case. and provided a delailcd billing invoice in the amount 0f$3.455.30 and rcqucslcd an

additional 2 hours or $550.00 in |`ces Ibr the bench trial, which brought the total altorncy`s fccs

and expenses request to $4.005.30. It should bc noted that RefapanelemRcspondcnI/Mol|1cr`s

attorncv's detailed billin2 invoice was admitted w".1:ui:: over objection at trial as

Resp RespnndcnuMothcfs Exhibit l.

CO\Cl , l ' S |ONS OF LAW1 y

The Coun finds that il is in thc best interests of the minor child that Respondent/Mother

bc the primary physical custodian oflhc minor child. The minor child has resided with

Respondent/Mother since birth. has been primarily been in the care of Respondent/Mother since

binh, and on all accounts. thc minor child is llourishing. I)clitioncr/latl1cr. Respondent/Mother.

and Petitioner/Father's witnesses agreed that Petitioner/Father and Respondent/Mother were

proper and Hx parents. To remove11 small &he-mln<+r~child from his mother. thc cl1i|ds primun

caregiver his cn\irc IiIc. the cnviromnum and cnrcgh cr under which the minur child ham been

.:r;cc! 'in: would be contrarv to the best interests of the minor child.

The Court reached this conclusion by applying the factors contained in O.C.G.A. § 19-9-

3 to the foregoing facts. The Ibllowing factors had 21 substantial impact on thc Cour1`s

determination :

l .
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(a) O.C.G.A. § I9-9-3(a)(3)(A). While-tlhere is love, affection, bonding. and emotional

ties between each parent and the minor child..rRespondent/Mother has 44ved~spcnl

more time with and cared for the minor child his entire life. whilc Petitioner/Father

has been a visiting narenl since the relalionshin with the Resnondent/Mother ended in

late spring 2017. und to ucvcr the bonding und ties between thc two of them by

changing custody would bc detrimental lo thc minor 0hild`5 best interests.

10 9 3(u)(3)(B). Respondent/Mother hun dcmonulruled love, uflbction.

und guidance for the minor child. The minor child in with the Respondent/Mmhur thc

vast muiority of the time and thu evidence established that the child has leurncd his;

colors. numbers. letters. and shapes and rendu regularly w ith IlonpondenuIl\1o1her. | Commented [VNM1]:  (B) is about siblings, not parents.

(iff) O.C.(1.A. S I9-9-3(z1)(3)(C). Both parents have the capacity and disposition to

2ive the child love. afléction and sluidancc. allhounh Petitioner/Father is in 8 better

financial situation to nrovide educational services for the child Quinn forward.

4c»l_$j)_.O.C.G.A. § I9-9-3(a)(3)(D). Respondent/Mother has the greategsx knowledge and

fhmiliarity with the minor child und the minor child`s needs. Respondent/Mother has

lived with and cared fbr the minor child his entire life. Respondent/Mother has taken

the minor child to all ofhis medical appointments. althouah Petitioner/Father

attended as he could when he knew of  the appointments.

(€l)(c) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(E). Respondent/Mothcrs bovfricnd and narcnls

provided the minor child with Food, clothing, medical care, day-to-day nccds, and

other necessary basic care, psiar-with some assistance from Petitioner/Father prior to

child support payments being made and with the payment of the current child support

obligation. However. the canacirv and disposition ol1he father lo provide ior the

child's nccessarv basic care and hcvond that basic care is sunerior to that of the

mother.

li)
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(e~)( I) O.C.G.A. § I9-9-3(a)(3)(F). The home environment ofeach parent is a nurturing

and safe environment.

H3)(u) O.C.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(G). The minor child has continuously lived with

Respondent/Mother for his entire Iifc and lived with both parents the first two wars

of his lit2:.: Respondent/Mother has maintained u stable. satisfactory environment

during the minor child`s entire lil`e.moved at least three limes since separating from

Petitioner/Father. living with her parents arid grandmother ar the previous residcnces

and adding her hovfricnd to the residents of the current home. Petitioner/Father is

living in his own house. where he moved to from his narcnfs home that he was

sharing with Respondent/Mother. ~TI1e maintenance of"'i3 ccn":'u"ystabi|i1v in the

childs life is paramount.

@_o.c.G.A. § 19-9-3(a)(3)(K=U). Petitioner/I`al|1cr has secured the stahililv oi his familv

unit bv marriaszoi with his wi|`e. while the Rcsnondent/Mother is in an uncommined

relationship w ith her second child`s Ihther. Both parents cniov support of their

extended lhmilies.

(i) O.C.G.A. S I9-9-3(a)(3)(l). Resnondem/Mother suffered from nosl-nanum

depression after the birth of her first child and overdosed on her anti-denressanls

requiring a hospital visit. She is current taking a maintenance dose oIZoloft. lhc

same anti-depressanL to prevent Dost-nartum depression with the binh ofher second

child.

l i ) 0.C.G.A. S I9-9-3(a)(3)(.I). Prior to their separation. the parents cnaarzed Mfzclhcr

with thc child at iamilv social events. HS thev do now with their individual families.

(R) O.C.G.A. S I9-9-8(a)(3l(K). Petitioner/Father works approximately 40-48 hours per

week. Respondent/Mother is currently unemployed and when she was employed, she

worked part-time. Petitioner/Fathers employment schedule .;r:r¢"_ limits his direct
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can: time available lefor minor child. hul when he is not available. .

Respondent/Mothcr's schedule has no limitations of time for the minor child.

egaul ().C.G.A. 5 19-O-3(a)(3)(N-). Petitioner/Father has a willingness and abilitv to

facilitate and encourasze a close and conlinuine rclationshin between thc child and

Respondent/Mother. consistent with the best interests of the child. while

Rcsnondent/Mother has scvcrclv limited Petitioner/F:1lhcr's access to the child after

September 2017 and requested a visitation schedule in the Temporarv llcarine that

continued to limit Petitioner/Father's access to the child. not consistent with thc best

interests of the child.

2.

I Commented NNM2]: ldisagree that any of this "had a
' substantial impact on the Court's determination". He made
i none of these findings and I think this should be removed.

However, in the alternative, I have edited this to more
accurately reflect the evidence.

(a) The parties shall have joint legal custody with Respondent/Mother being the

primary physical custodian ofsaid child and Petitioner/Father having visitation with said child

every other Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Said visitation shall began May

19. 2018 and continue every other weekend unlil the minor child reaches thc age of live (SI years

old. at which time thc visitation schedule shall hc as set fbrth in thc Ocmulgcc Judicial Circuits

Visitation schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A. The parties shall also comply with the

Standard Orders fbr Parenting attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

(b) While thc parties shall havcjoinl legal custody of thc child for any and all purposes

under Georgia and/or federal law.Respondent/Mother shall be designated as the primary physical

custodian and Respondent/MotI1cr's address shall bc the minor child`s legal address. The panics I

shall make a good faith attempt to rcsolvc all issues affecting the child. ln thc event that an

agreement cannot be reached. Rcspondem/Mother shall have final-decision making on all issues

aflbcling the child.

3
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Petitioner/Father shall bc responsible fOr picking up and dropping o|Tthe minor child at

Respondent/Mother`s residcncc.

(H) Child support shall remain as ordered by the Walton County Superior Court in

The Georgia Denanmcnt of I luman Services. ex. rel.. Carson Michael Perrv v. Tvlcr Scott Pcrrv.

Walton County Superior Court. Civil Action File Number 2017-SU-CV- I939.

(b) Petitioner/Father shall continue to maintain health insurance coverage lbr thc

minor child. Pelilioner/Fathcr and Respondent/Mother shall each pay one-l1alf(50%) o|all non-

covered. reasonable and necessary medical. dental. orthodontic. psychological. counseling,

therapeutic. drug. hospitalization. or other hcalth-rclatcd expenses of the children. including any

deductible amounts. co-paymcms or other related expenses not covered by health insurance.

Petitioner/Father shall provide Respondent/Mother with a copy olull policies. booklets.

identificalion cards. or other documents provided to him by the insurer. In thc cvcnl cilhcr party

pays all (l00%) of any uncovcrcd expense described above. such party shall provide proofof

such expense to thc other party within 30 days ofsamc. and the other pany shall reimburse the

paying party within 30 days ofrcceipt ofsuch rcc.;Iplpruo!I Should insurance later reimburse a

party for un expense that was previously divided by thc parties. lhcn all such reimbursements

shall be equally divided.

Respondent/Mothers attorney has requested an award of attorncys f`ces and expenses oI`

litigation under O.C.G.A. § I9-9-3(g). The Court orders an award of attorneys fees and

expenses in the amount of S . This award is based on the financial

position of cach of the panies as evidenced by the pleadings and thc testimony at trial.

This day of 2018.

4.

5.
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William A. Prior, Judge
Morgan County Superior Court
Ocmulgee Judieial Circuit
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EXHIBIT E



Ginny Morris

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Brad Evans <brad@bje-law.com>
Monday, November 12, 2018 1:22 PM
Ginny Morris
Re: TYLER PERRY v. I<A|TLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

I sent you a copy of my proposed order. I told you I was looking to get that order to Judge Prior on Friday, November 2"". Per
your request, I sent you a Word document of the proposed order to make it easier for you to mark up. I received no response by
November 9"', a week after my self-imposed deadline, so I delivered my proposed order to Judge Prior and notified you of
same. So, I did circulate the order. I didn't receive a response in a reasonable time so I submitted mine.

My order contains the evidence that was presented and the court likely relied on to reach its ruling. I would suggest you submit
your competing order to Judge Prior. I have reviewed it and I do not see us reaching any common ground. He may sign either
one of our orders as is or he may ask that they be changed in certain respects.

Brad J. Evans
Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone: (706)438-1091
fax : (706)395-4010

From: Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>

Date: Monday, November 12, 2018 at 1:03 PM
To: 'Brad Evans' <brad@bje-Iaw.com>

Subject: RE: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Brad,

This is not what the judge instructed us to do. He said to circulate the order and attempt to come to an agreement. I have been
editing the order you sent to include what I believe is closer to the evidence presented. I was going to send that edited order to
you on Friday but got stuck in court all day.

I am attaching it now if you would like to negotiate a final order, as the judge instructed us to attempt. Otherwise, Iwill submit
an order separately.

Ginny

Virginia Nell Morris
Attorney
Morris Law
P.O. Box 7224
Athens, Georgia 30604
Phone: 706/395-2592
Fax: 706/395-2593

NOTICE: This email and all attachments are CONFIDENTIAL and intended SOLELY for the recipients as identified in the "To", "Cc" and "Bcc" lines of this email. If you are not an
Intended recipient, your receipt of this email and its attachments is the result of an inadvertent disclosure or unauthorized transmittal. Sender resewes and asserts all r ights to
confidentiality, Including all privileges which may apply. Pursuant to those rights and privileges, immediately DELETE and DESTROY all copies of the email and its attachments, in
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whatever form, and immediately NOTIFY the sender of your receipt of this email. DO NOT review, copy, or rely on in any way the contents of this email and its attachments. All

rights of the sender for violations of the confidentiality and privileges applicable to this email and any attachments are expressly reserved.

From: Brad Evans <brad@bje-law.com>
Sent: Friday, November 9, 2018 2:36 PM
To: Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>
Subject: Re: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Ms. Morris-

See the attached Letter to Judge Prior and proposed Final Order. These documents were hand-delivered to his office today. The
Final Order is slightly different from that which I forwarded you earlier.
Iknow that you are preparing your own version of the order so I would ask that you submit that to Judge Prior as soon as
possible so we can bring this case to a conclusion. The quickest way to do would be to email the document to his assistant,
Molly Bonner.

Have a great weekend.

Brad

Brad J. Evans
Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone: (706) 438-1091
fax: (706) 395-4010

From: Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>

Date: Friday, November 2, 2018 at 8:52 AM
To: 'Brad Evans' <brad@bie-|aw.com>

Subject: RE: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Brad,

Any chance you could send me a Word version of this? It makes editing easier. lcan convert it but that sometimes messes up
the formatting.

Thanks,
Ginny

Virginia Nell Morris
Attorney
Morris Law
P.O. Box 7224
Athens, Georgia 30604
Phone: 706/395-2592
Fax: 706/395-2593

NOTICE: This email and all attachments are CONFIDENTIAL and intended SOLELY for the recipients as identified in the "To", "Cc" and "Bcc" lines of this email. If you are not an
intended recipient, your receipt of this email and its attachments is the result of an inadvertent disclosure or unauthorized transmittal. Sender reserves and asserts all rights to
confidentiality, including all privileges which may apply. Pursuant to those rights and privileges, immediately DELETE and DESTROY all copies of the email and its attachments, in
whatever form, and immediately NOTIFY the sender of your receipt of this email. DO NOT review, copy, or rely on in any way the contents of this email and its attachments. All
rights of the sender for violations of the confidentiality and privileges applicable to this email and any attachments are expressly reserved.
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From: Brad Evans <brad@bie-|aw.com>
Sent: Wednesday, October 31, 2018 10:15 AM
To: Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>
Subject: TYLER PERRY v. KAITLYN JENKINS, Superior Court of Morgan County

Ms. Morris-

Attached to this email is the Final Order in the above-referenced matter for your review and comment. Iwould like to send this
to Judge Prior no later than Friday. Please confirm that you have received this email.

Brad J. Evans
Law Office of Brad J. Evans LLC
271 West Washington Street, Suite 120
P.O. Box 1361
Madison, Georgia 30650
phone: (706)438-1091
fax: (706) 395-4010
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Ginny Morris

From:
Sent:
To :

Cc:

Subject:

Attachments:

Ginny Morris <ginny@vnmorrislaw.com>
Tuesday, November 13, 2018 7:30 AM
bonnerm@eighthdistriaorg
Brad Evans
Draft Order, Perry v Jenkins CAFN SUCA2018000030
LETTER - DRAFT ORDER.pdfZ PET|T|ONER'S DRAFT ORDER .pdf

Ms. Bonner,

Please see attached Letter  and Draft Order and provide it to Judge Prior.  I am also mailing a hard copy.

Thank you,

Ginny Morr is

Virginia Nell Morris

Attorney

Morris Law
P.O. Box 7224

Athens, Georgia 30604

Phone: 706/395-2592
Fax: 706/395-2593

NOTICE: This email and all attachments are CONFIDENTIAL and intended SOLELY for the recipients as identified in the "To", "Cc" and "Bcc" lines of this email. lf you are not an
Intended recipient, your receipt of this email and its attachments is the result of an inadvertent disclosure or unauthorized transmittal. Sender reserves and asserts all rights to
confidentiality, including all privileges which may apply. Pursuant to those rights and privileges, immediately DELETE and DESTROY all copies of the email and its attachments, in
whateyer form, and immediately NOTIFY the sender of your receipt of this email. DO NOT review, copy, or rely on in any way the contents of this email and its attachments. All
rights of the sender for violations of the confidentiality and privileges applicable to this email and any attachments are expressly reserved.
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Morris Law

November IZ. 2018

The Honorable William A. Prior, Jr.
PO Box 728
Madison, GA 30650-0728

via US. Mail and email c/0 Molly Bonner at
/Jo/1nerm@e/gl/llidislricl.org.

Tyler Perry v. Kaitlyn Jenkins
CAFN SUCA2018000030
Legitimation, Custody, Visitation and Child Support

Dear Judge Prior,

Please find enclosed a dralt Final Judgment and Decree lbr the above-referenced case as you
requested. While l attempted to work with Respondenfs counsel to come to an agreement as
to a draft Order, f was not able to meet his time constraints. l~le has already submitted his
dralt order.

I am also filed a Request lOr Findings ofFact and Conclusions ol'Law Pursuant to O.C.G.A.
§ 9-1 1-52, citing1'ay.s'on v. l'ay.s.o/1, 275 Ga. 231 (2001), which should resolve any concern as
to whether such findings and conclusions should he included in the Final Order.

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 706/395-2592 or ginnwu;vnmorrislaw.con1 if you have
any questions or concerns about this submission. Thank you for your time and attention to
this matter.

Sin erely,

Virginia Nell Morris
Attorney fbi' Tyler Perry

I J

Enclosure

CC: Brad Evans. via email at /1rad@/:jc-/aw.cum

FtO.Box 7224,Athens,Georgia 30604 - phone(706) 395-2592 - facsimile(706) 395-2593 ginny@vnmorrislaw.com

RE:
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF MORGAN COUNTY
STATE OF GEORGIA

TYLER PERRY,

Petitioner,

vs. CIVIL ACTION
FILE NUMBER: SUCA2018000030

KAITLYN v. JENKINS,

Respondent.

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

*

w

*

F INAL J UDGM ENT AND DECREE

The above-referenced matter was scheduled for a bench trial on October 29, 2018. On

that day, Petitioner appeared with his counsel of record, Virginia Nell Morris and Respondent

appeared with her counscl of record. Brad J. Evans. After hearing evidence from the parties and

argument from counsel, the Court enters the fbllowing order:

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.

The parties are the parents of the minor child, Carson Michael Perry, male, born in 2015

(the "minor child"), bom out ofwedlock.

2.

On December 12, 2017, an Order for Paternity and Child Support was issued by the

Walton County Superior Court requiring Petitioner to pay $445.00 per month as child support for

the minor child with the first payment due on February l, 2018. See The Geornia Department of

Human Services. ex. rel.. Carson Michael Perrv v. Tyler Scott Perrv, Walton County Superior

1
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Court. Civil Action File Number 2017-SU-CV-1939. the final order ofwhich was admitted as

Petitioner's Exhibit 4 at trial.

On February IS, 20]8, Petitioner filed a Petition for Legitimation. Custody, Visitation,

and Child Support in the Morgan County Superior Court. Respondent acknowledged service on

or around March 7, 2018 and filed her Answer to Petition for Legitimation, Custody, Visitation,

and Child Support and Coumerclaim to Establish Custody and Visitation on or around April 5,

2018.

A temporary hearing was scheduled by Respondent for May 9, 2018. Respondent and

her counsel of record appeared. Neither Petitioner nor his counsel of record appeared. In the

Temporary Order issued on May 9, 2018, Carson Michael Perry, a male child bom in 2015, was

declared the legitimate child of Petitioner Tyler Perry. In that same Tempbrary Order,

Respondent was named the temporary primary physical custodian and Petitioner was provided

with visitation every other weekend from 9:00 a.m. until 5:00 p.m. Saturday and Sunday.

Petilioner's counsel of record stated that neither she nor her client received notice of the

temporary hearing. Petitioner filed no motion to set aside the Temporary Order issued on that

date and took no action to modify that Temporary Order.

5.

The following facts established ar the bench trial held on October 29, 20]8 provided a

basis for the Court's Conclusions of Law:

(a) Counsel of record for each pany acknowledged and agreed that the bench trial was

agreeable lo resolve this matter and waived their respective rights to a jury trial.

2
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(b) On his side of the case, Petitioner called as witnesses Respondent (for purposes of

cross-examination), Petitioner, Petitiouer's mother. Sharon Bates, and Petitioner's

wife, Rachel Perry. On her side of the case, Respondent called only herself as a

witness.

(c) The minor child has been in the custody and care of Respondent since his birth. The

minor child was in the custody and cared for by both Petitioner and Respondent while

they lived together from before the child's birth until they separated at some point

prior to September 20]7. Aiier the parties separated, the minor child lived with

Respondent at Respondenfs parent's home. Petitioner had regular and frequent

visitation with the minor child prior to September 2017. but ovemight stays with

Petitioner were rarely permitted by Respondent. In September 20]7, Respondent

discovered that Petitioner had a girlfriend, Rachel Lawrence, now Rachel Perry, who

was spending time with him and the child. The parties had a verbal agreement when

they separated that they would not have the child around other significant others

unless the parent was in a serious relationship with that person. There was no inquiry

or information on the part of either party to determine the seriousness of this

relationship. At that time, Respondent began limiting Petitioner's time with the child

to daytime visits one day on some weekends, even though Petitioner requested

weekly for more time with the child. Since the Temporary Order was issued,

Petitioner has had visitation with the minor child every other Saturday and Sunday

from 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. each day, which he has exercised.

(d) Respondent was primarily responsible for taking the minor child to doctor's

appointments both while the parties lived together and afier the parties separated.
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Petitioner attended these appointments as his work schedule pennitted when

Respondent informed him ofthe appointments.

(e) Petitioner lives in Watkinsville, Georgia. Respondent lives in Madison, Georgia.

Travel to/from one another takes 35 to 40 minutes. The Petitioner has a two

bedroom/one bath home which she shares with his wife and at which the child has his

own furnished room. Respondent lives with her parents, boyfriend, baby and

grandmother in a three-bedroom home and the child shares a room with the

grandmother.

(f) Petitioner is employed at Price Pipeline, earning $16.00 per hour full time with the

option of overtime occasionally, for a total of approximately $2,773.00 gross income

per month. Respondent is not currently employed. having gone on maternity leave on

August 10. 20]8 from her part time job at Little Caesar's Pizza store. She is given

$300.00 per month by her parents for cleaning and performing other household

chores. She also receives WIC and the child support from Petitioner of$445.00 per

month. Respondent relies on her boyfriend and parents to provide support for her and

her children.

(g) On at least two occasions, there was domestic violence between the parties. where

Respondent was the aggressor and hit the Petitioner. 'I`here were no charges filed.

(h) Respondent gave birth to a child with her current boyfriend on September 5, 2018.

Petitioner and his with are expecting their first child in January 2019.

(i) Petitioner and Respondent each stated that the other parent was a fit and proper

parent. Neither Petitioner nor Respondent had any witnesses state otherwise.

(j) The minor child is happy, well-behaved, and well cared for by both of his parents.

6.
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Respondenfs attorney presented evidence of the attorney's fees and expenses incurred by

Respondent as a result of this action. Respondent's attorney stated that his hourly rate is

$275.00, he has practiced law for about 15 years, his hourly rate for his legal experience was

appropriate and reasonable for lhisjudicial circuit. that the work performed by him was

reasonable and necessary in this case, and provided a detailed billing invoice in the amount of

$3,455.30 and requested an additional 2 hours or $550.00 in fees for the bench trial. which

brought the total auomey's fees and expenses request to $4,005.30. Respondent's attorney's

detailed billing invoice was admitted over objection at trial as Respondent's Exhibit I.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

I.

The Court finds that it is in the best interests ofthe minor child that Respondent be the

primary physical custodian of the minor child. The minor child has resided with Respondent

since birth, has been primarily been in the care of Respondent since birth, and on all accounts,

the minor child is flourishing. Petitioner, Respondent, and Petitioner's witnesses agreed that

Petitioner and Respondent were proper and fit parents. To remove a small child from his mother.

the child's primary caregiver his entire life, would be contrary to the best interests of the minor

child.

(a) The parties shall have joint legal custody with Respondent being the primary

physical custodian of said child and Petitioner having visitation with said child every other

Saturday and Sunday from 9:00 a.|n. to 5:00 p.m. Said visitation shall began May 19, 2018 and

continue every other weekend until the minor child reaches the age of five (5) years old, at which

time the standard visitation schedule shall be as set forth in the Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit's
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Visitation schedule attached hereto as Exhibit "A. The parties shall also comply with the

Standard Orders for Parenting attached hereto as Exhibit "B".

(b) While the parties shall have joint legal custody of the child for any and all purposes

under Georgia andor federal law, Respondent shall be designated as the primary physical custodian

and Respondent's address shall be the minor child's legal address. The parties shall make a good

faith attempt to resolve all issues affecting the child. In the event that an agreement cannot be

reached, Respondent shall have final-decision making on all issues affecting the child.

3.

Petitioner shall bc responsible for picking up and dropping off the minor child at

Respondent's residence.

4.

(H) Child support shall remain as ordered by the Walton County Superior Court in

The Georgia Department of Human Services. ex. rel.. Carson Michael Perry v. Tyler Scott Perry,

Walton County Superior Court, Civil Action File Number 20]7-SU-CV-1939.

(b) Petitioner shall continue to maintain health insurance coverage for the minor

child. Petitioner and Respondent shall each pay one-half (50%) of all non-covered, reasonable

and necessary medical, dental, orthodontic. psychological, counseling, therapeutic, drug,

hospitalization, or other health-related expenses of the children, including any deductible

amounts, co~payments or other related expenses not covered by health insurance.

Petitioner shall provide Respondent with a copy of all policies, booklets, identification

cards, or other documents provided to him by the insurer. In the event either party pays all

(l00%) of any uncovered expense described above, such party shall provide proof of such

expense to the other party within 30 days of same, and the other party shall reimburse the paying

party within 30 days of receipt of such proof. Should insurance later reimburse a party for an
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expense diat was previously divided by the parties, then all su.ch reimbursements shall be equally

divided.

5.

Respondent's request for an award of attorney's fees and expenses of litigation under

O.C.G.A. § 19-9_3(g) is denied.

This day of ,2018.

William A. Prior, Judge
Morgan County Superior Court
Ocmulgee Judicial Circuit
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VISITATION
( | ' t`usuulial Parent
N l Nou-custodial Parent

(.\1mhc1 ol I:al1e1 should he inserted!

lhe N( shall have liberal periods of custody. [fthe parties cannot agree. then the
Iiillouing schedule shall control:

Yisitatien; The N(` shall have visitation with the child every other weekend beginning Iriday :tl
6:00 p.m. until Sundav at 6:00 p.m.

3$!1111J1t!|I.- lhe N(̀  shall have the ehild(ren) litl two non-consecutive weeks during .lune or .lulv.
uninterrupted hy the mother`s visitation. provided that hy May l" oleach year. the N( gives thc Cl'
\\ ritten notice oiwhen he.'she intends to exercise thc visitation.

Cliristnias: lhe Cl' shall have the minor child beginning the day after school recesses lhr
(`hristmas holidays until December 26"' at 9:00 a.m. during even numbered years. lhe NC shall have
llte same time lOr his-'her visitation during odd number years. lhe Cl' shall have the minor child with
him.'her Ii'on\ December "(i'1' beginning at 9:00 a.m. until .lanuary """ at 9:00 a.n\. during odd numbered
years. 'lhe N(` shall have the same time during even numbered years.

'l .̀l1;tn.ksgi_yjg_g; 111 even-numbered years. thc N(° shall have the child(ren) lioln 6'00 p.m. on the
da; the ehildtren) isf are released lrom school preceding 'Thanksgiving holiday until the Sunday lOllowing
Yhanksgiving Day at 6:00 p.m. l'he CI' shall have the child during this time period during odd
numbered years.

!nlx..€l"'= The NC shall have the minor child during odd num hercd years liom July 4 at 9:00
a.1u. until .luly 5 at l0'0(l a.In. The ('l' shall have the minor child lOr this schedule during even
numbered years,

$pri.ng Iitsitls., The (.`l' shall havethe child during, Spring Break lrom 6:00 p.m. on the day
school recesses lOr Spring Ilreak un1il(>:00 |>.m. on thc day helOrc school resumes in odd numbered
years. The N(` shall have this time pe|iod ineven nuntheredyear.;.

Iall Break: lhe (l' shall have the child during Fall Break from 6:00 p.m. on the day school
recesses lOr lf all Break until(»:00 p.m. on thc day bclOre school resumes in even numbered years..|he
N( shall havethis lime period inodd numberedycars.

lyl1u}i_l)av: lhe mother shall have the child on the Friday preceding Mothers Day liom
0:00 p.1n. until Salida; at 6:00 p.m.. regardless olthe weekend visitation schedule.

|"=i1l\¢fTs.l2=u= The luher shall have the child on the Iriday preceding l':uher`s Dav from (1:00
p.In. until Sandal) :tt 6:00 p.In._ regardless o|̀ the weekend visitation schedule.

l."Q.d¢_till.1 lolidaysz. llihc N(` parent hztsthe child lOr a weekend visitation where a ICderal
holiday Pills on a Monday. then the visitation shall inclutlcthat Monday until 6:00 p.|n.

General Considerations, The NC shall have lhe responsibility of transporting the child Ihr each
period of custodv The NC or other responsible adult with a valid drivcr`s license. shall pick lite
child up at the (`Ps residence at the beginning ofthe visitation and return the child to the (`l"s
residence at the end ol`the visitation. During the summer visitation. the parent who is beginning his
or her custodial period shall he responsible lOr picking up the child lrom the other parenfs residence.
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STANDARD ORDER8 FOR PARENTING

I . I-ach parent shall always keep the other inlOrmcd of his/her actual address ol
residence. mailing address ifdillercm. home :md work telephone numbers :md any changes within
twenty-tOur hours olsuch change occurring.

'). Should either parent require child care lOr twenty-tOur hours or longer when
the child is ill hislher care. the other parent shall have lirst option to provide such care.

8. Neither parent shall say or do anything in thc presence or hearing ofthe child that
would in any wa; diminish the ehild`s love or aflCction lOr the other parent. and shall not allow
others to do so.

4. All lOrrner marital. child sharing. court related and linancial eornrnunieations
between the parents shall occur al a time when the child is not present or within hearing
range. (`onnnunic:uion regarding these issues shall Il9!.occur at times ol exchanges of the child or
during telephone visits with the cltild.

5. liach patent shall inlOrm the other as soon as possible ola|I school. sporting.
and other special activity notices and cooperate in the child`s consistent attendance at such events.
Neither parent shall schedule activities during the other parent's scheduled parenting time tvithout
the other parem`s prior agreement.

(1. At least "4 hour notice ofschcdule change shall hc given to the other parent. The
parent requesting the change shall he responsible lOr any additional child care that
results liorn the change.

7. The parties shall have the right to call the minor child on the telephone all any
reasonable time. so long as thc telephone calls to the child do not become excessive or disrupt the
chihl`s normal honteuork or sleep schedule. Likewise. thc child shall have thc right lo call either
parent at :ill reasonahle limes. In thc event a long distance telephone call is required. the
noncusuulial parent shall provide a calling card lOr use by thc child lo place telephone calls ln said
parent. All parties will allow the child In have uninterrupted. private conversations with the parent
and neither parent shall tape record the childs conversation with the other parent or other person.
ln the event that there is at dispute between the parties as to when a telephone call can he made. then
calls lrom the parent shall he twice per week on Tuesday and ll\ursday evenings between the hours
ol 7:00 p.1n. and 0:00 p.n1.

8. laeh party shall notily the other party as soon as reasonable ol`anv serious
illness orerncrgency allecting the child while inthat party`s physical custody.

O laeh party shall have the right to communicate with the ehild`s teachers.
coaches. tutors. and other educational providers: doctors. nurses. counselors.
psycltiatrists. and other health care providers: and to obtain copies ol the child`s school and
medical records. l`ach party shall have the right to attend all school and extra-curriculum events.
religious events ol signilicance. graduation. recitals. award ceremonies. and other
such events relating to the child.
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|||= EFILED IN OFFICE

CLERK OF SUPERIOR COURT
MORGAN COUNTY, GEORGIA

SUCA2018000030
IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF M ORGAN COUNTY

STATE OF GEORGIA
MAR 20, 2019 03:49 PM

TYLER PERRY,
Petitioner,

Jody M. Higdon Clerk
Morgan County Georgia

v. CAFN: SUCA2018000030

KAITLYN v . JENKINS,
Respondent

wk

k

vc'

k

is

*

*

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that I have, as of the date set forth below, served a copy of the MOTION

TO SUPPLEMENT THE RECCORD and AFFIDAVIT, on Respondent, via her attorney, by way of

PeachCour't and to the address listed below, by depositing it in first class U.S. Mail with proper

postage affixed thereon:

Brad Evans
27] W Washington S1
Sic 120
Madison. Georgia 30650

Respectfully submitted this 1911' day of March 2019.

. r

M /
Virgiliid Nell Moms
Attorney for Tyler Perry
GA Bar No. 334206

MORRIS LAW
P.O. Box 7224
Athens, Georgia 30604
(706) 395-2592
(706) 395-2593 (Fax)
ginny@vnmorrislaw.com
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